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International Conference on Com pulsory Education

*370. Shri Eswara Reddy: (a) WiU the Minister of Edncatkm be pleased to state whether an International Con ference on Compulsory Education is being held in India?

(b) H so, when and where and who is sponsoring it?

(c) What are the items to be dis cussed at the Conference?
(d) Which countries are being invit

ed to attend it?

(e) Will the conference mainly con sist of seminars or will it discuss the actual experience t)f every country?

The Deputy Minister of Natural Re sourcesand Scientific Research (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) to (e). A state ment is placed on the Table of the House. [See Appendix II, annexure
No. 39]

Shri Eswara Reddy: The statement laid on the Table of the House says that the actual experience of every country will figure in the discussions of the Conference.' As the Govern ments of Soviet Union and China are not invited to participate in this Con ference, may I know how the ex perience of those. Governments in abolishing illiteracy will be consider ed in this Conference?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: This is a Con ference organised by the UNESCO and those invited are only Member States of UNESCO. As such, such States which are not Members of the UNESCO have not been obviously invited and their experience unfortunately cannot be available to this Conference.

Shri Eswara Reddy: It is also said that 4 experts from other Regions will also participate in the Conference as consultants. May I know who are those consultants?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: The Director General, UNESCO will send invitations, I am not aware who those consultants are.

Shri Eswaia iCeddy: May I know the number oi Members of the Indian Delegation who are going to partici pate m this Conference?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: 7 representa-
j country are being in vited to attend this Conference.

Shri Eswara Reddy: Names of those?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: The names of the 7 Members of the Indian Delega tion are:

(1)Shri D. Ry N. Desai. Educational Minister, Bombay, Leader

(2)Shri M. V. Krishna Rao. Educa tion Minister. Madras.

(3)Shri NanaWiai K. Bhatt, formerly ' Education Minister*
Saurashtra and now Chief Niya-
mak Gram Daskshina-Muril.
Ambla.

(4) Dr. D. M. Sen. Education Secre tary, West B«:igal Government.

(5)Shri Kazmi. Director of Educa tion. Kashmir.

(6)Shri J. P. Naik. Secretary, Insti tute of Education. Bombay.

(7)Shri K. G. Saiyidain. Joint Secretary, Ministry of Education.

Shri Eswara Reddy: In view of the fact that literacy has been raised to the level of 98 per cent, in Vietmin area of Vietnam will the Conference take into consideration the experience of Vietmin Government in abolishing illiteracy?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

Shrimati Renu Chakravartty: One of the aims of this Conference will be to find oat ways and means of how to finance compulsory education in the primary stages In countries where such compulsory education is not̂
there, may I know what will be the aim of the Conference?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: This is the job of the Conf«ence and from what I see from papers, they also propose to set up small Commissions to investi gate these matters.

Riots in Hyderabad

*371. Shri Velayndhan: Will the Minister of States be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Government of

India lilive received any information regarding the riots that took place in Hyderabad on the Mulki-agitation; and

(b) if so, whether the Military was used to suppress the riots?

The Minister Home Affairs and States (Dr. Katju): (a) Yes.

(b) No.

Shri Velayudhan: May I know. Sir, whether Government have come to know the reasons for this agitation?
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Dr. Katja: The States Ministry have asked the Hĵderabad Govern ment. That is a matter for them.

Shri Velayndhaa: May I know whether Government is aware that this particular agitation was caused by sending some people from outside?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. He is making suggestions. £*rom the r̂ly in the statement, I understand that it was a State subject.

Shid N. Sreekaiitoa Nate: The answer to the first part of the qvcs-
tion? .

Mr. Speaker: Order, order, I do not propose to argne.

Shii B. S. Mnrtliy: IHd d̂erabad Government ask for any military help?

Mr. Speaker: He said, no.

Shri B. S: Murthy: I want to know whether the Hyderabad Government approached the Central Government for nuUtary help and the Government refused?

Dr. Katlu: The troops were asked for. They stood there. They did no thing.

Shri M. R. Krishna: May I know whether it is a fact that from the Chief Minister of Hyderabad to the Deputy Superintendent of Police expresŝ
their ignorance about the shooting and killing of students by the police?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order.

Shri Krishnacharya Jôi: May I know. Sir, how many people were killed as a result of firing?

Mr. Speaker: Has the Minister got any information on the subject?

Dr. Katjn: I have got but I should like to inform the House that an en-
ouip̂ is proceeding and it will not be desirable to go into this matter.

N.C,C. Training (Caoet-Officers)

*372. Shri Balmiki: Will the Minis ter of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) the number pf trainees invited from educational institutions for N.C.C.
Training Centre at I.A.F. Headquarters, Race Course, New Delhi;

(b) the period of training; and (c)the nature of training?

The Deputy Minister of Defence (Sardar Majithia): (a) 19 School tcachers from the States of Bombay,

Delhi, West Bengal and Uttar Pradesh underwent pre-conmiission training at I.A.F. Station, New Delhi.

(b) Two months.

(c) They were given training in Air
Force subjects.

Sardar Majithî: I am afraid I have not got figufJR about tlie expenses.
If the hon. Member is very keen, I should certainly let him have the ui-
formation. if he sees me.
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Sardar Majithia: As I said. Sir. 19 people. I have not got these ftgOrea
Statewise.
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Sardar Majithia: they will get what they are entitled to under rules.

Mr. Speaker: The point is whether the Government will give help to the further trainees when these people start training fchools. Has the Gov ernment any scheme to help training classes?

Sardar Majithia: Not to the trainees.

Shri V. P. Nayar: As I heard the hon. Minister’s answer. I found that Madras and Travancore-Cochin feave not been included in the States from which persons have been selected.
May I know whethjer there is anr special reason to exclude Madras and Travancore-Corhin 7

Sardar Majithia: No preferential treatment has been given to any State.

Shri V. P. Nayar: May I know the basis on which selection has been made?

Sardar Majtthia: Suitability.

Shri K. K. Basn: What are the minimum reauirements for this;
recruitment?

